

Supreme Court No. 94592-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

CA No. 33556-9-III

JUDITH Q. CHAVEZ, KATHLEEN CHRISTIANSON,
ORALIA GARCIA, AND MARRIETTA JONES, individually,
and on behalf of all similarly situated registered RNs employed by
Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital at Pasco, d/b/a Lourdes Medical Center,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

OUR LADY OF LOURDES HOSPITAL AT PASCO,
d/b/a Lourdes Medical Center, AND JOHN SERLE,
individually and in his official capacity as an agent and officer of
Lourdes Medical Center,

Respondents/Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE
MEMORANDUM REGARDING PETITION FOR SUPREME
COURT REVIEW**

Rebecca A. Watkins, WSBA No. 45858
Aaron A. Bass, WSBA, No. 39073
Of Attorneys for Respondents/Defendants

Sather, Byerly & Holloway, LLP
111 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Portland, OR 97204-3613
Telephone: 503-225-5858

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS.....	1
II. ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM.....	1
A. No Conflict Evident Across Court of Appeals Decisions... 1	1
1. <i>“Wonderings” by Division III do not amount to a wrong standard of review.</i>	1
2. <i>Trial court had sufficient record for review.</i>	4
B. No Substantial Public Interest Requiring Supreme Court Review.	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Dahl-Smyth, Inc. v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 148 Wn.2d 835, 64 P.3d 15 (2003).....	8
<i>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007).	8
<i>Eriks v. Denver</i> , 118 Wn.2d 451, 824 P.2d 1207 (1993).....	6
<i>Hill v. Garda CL NW</i> , 198 Wn. App. 326, 394 P.3d 390 (2017).....	6
<i>Lacey Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 128 Wn.2d 49, 905 P.2d 338 (1995).....	2, 3
<i>Miller v. Farmers Brothers Col</i> , 115 Wn. App. 815, 64 P.3d 49 (2003).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Moeller v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash</i> , 173 Wn.2d 264, 267 P.3d 998 (2011).....	2
<i>Oda v. State</i> , 111 Wn. App. at 79, 44 P.3d 8 (2002).....	2
<i>Schnall v. AT&T Wireless Svcs, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 260, 259 P.3d 129 (2011).....	2, 3, 8
<i>Sitton v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 245, 63 P.3d 198 (2003).....	2, 3, 4
STATUTES	
RCW 49.48.020.....	8
RCW 49.48.030.....	7

RCW 49.48.125 8

RULES

CR 23 2, 3, 7

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 8
